
Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Friday, 21 August 2020
Time: 4.00 p.m.
Venue: via the Microsoft Teams application

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Alexandra Davidson
Tel: 0151 691 8361
e-mail: alexandradavidson@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

Call-In Procedure

2. CALL-IN HOYLAKE BEACH MANAGEMENT (Pages 3 - 26)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CALL IN PROCEDURE 

Chair’s opening remarks (5 minutes) 

The Chair will open the special Committee meeting convened to consider the Call-In and set 
out the procedure as follows: 

Explanation of the call in by the lead signatory (5 minutes) 

The Chair will invite the lead signatory to set out the reasons for the Call-In. Members of the 
Committee will be invited to ask the lead signatory questions. 

Overview and explanation of the decision taken by the relevant Cabinet Member (5 
minutes) 

The Chair will invite the Cabinet Member to explain the reasons for the decision. Members of 
the Committee will be invited to ask the Cabinet Member questions. 

Evidence from call in witnesses 

The Chair will invite the following witnesses to come forward. Witnesses may read out a 
written statement (not to exceed 5 minutes) if they wish, prior to questions from Members of 
the Committee. 

(Running order of witnesses) 

Evidence from decision-taker’s witnesses 

The Chair will invite the following witnesses to come forward. Witnesses may read out a 
written statement if they wish (not to exceed 5 minutes), prior to questions from Members of 
the Committee. 

Summary of the lead signatory (5 minutes) 

The Chair will invite the lead signatory to summarise the key points of evidence given in 
support of their case. 

Summary of the decision-taker (5 minutes) 

The Chair will invite the decision-taker to summarise the key points of evidence given in 
support of the initial decision. 

Committee Debate 

The Chair will invite comments, observations and discussion from members of the 
Committee. 

Committee Decision 

The Committee having considered the evidence and debate may:

 Refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member setting out in writing the nature of its 
concerns. 

 Refer the matter to the Council.  Such a referral should only be made where the 
Overview and Scrutiny believes that the decision is outside the policy framework or 
contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the budget.  The procedures set out in 
those rules must be followed prior to any such referral.

 Uphold the decision - If the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees with the initial 
decision the relevant Senior Officer may implement it without delay.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



 
 
 

CALL-IN 
 

Decision to be called in: 

Date of decision: 13/03/2020 

Decision maker: Cabinet Member - Environment and Climate Change 

Decision details: Hoylake Beach Management 
 
 
Reason(s) for call-in:  
 

We note the decision, taken under delegated powers by the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Climate Change, regarding the proposed management of Hoylake Beach.  
 
We are concerned that:  

• the decision is ill conceived and ideologically motivated rather than being based on Wirral 
residents’ wishes  

• no consultation has taken place with residents 

• it breaks a current agreement (The 2010 Hoylake Beach Management Agreement) with a 
national body who have not consented to such and  

• the decision becomes an irreversible, predetermined outcome due to the nature of the 
beach itself  

 

 
 
Called in by: 
 

 
Wendy Clements 
 

 
 

 
Mike Collins 
 

 

 
Tony Cox 
 

 

 
Andrew Gardner – lead signatory 
 

  

 
Jeff Green 
 

 
 

 
 
Paul Hayes 

 
 
 

 
Andrew Hodson 

 
 
 

! 

Metropolitan 
Borough of Wirral 

Page 7



 
Jenny Johnson 
 

 

 
Mary Jordan 
 

 

 
Les Rowlands 
 

 

 
Geoffrey Watt 
 

 
 

 
Steve Williams 

 
 
 

 
Alison Wright 
 

 

 

Page 8



1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE
02 MARCH 2020

REPORT TITLE Hoylake Beach Management

REPORT OF Colin Clayton Assistant Director for Community Services

REPORT SUMMARY

This report examines both the present and future management options for the Beach at 
Hoylake. The management of the beach is a complex, sensitive and important issue, and 
this report is intended to provide an interim solution, for high level consideration and not to 
provide a full environmental and scientific appraisal of all options. 

The recommendations contained within, follow the commissioning of advice from “Natural 
England (NE)” as the regulator, and are intended to provide a short term solution to the 
management of Hoylake Beach, whilst comprehensive environmental and scientific studies 
are undertaken to establish a long term “Beach Management Plan” ensuring the 
conservation, enhancement and management of the natural environment to enable 
sustainable development.  

It is acknowledged that the challenges relating to the beach are dynamic and fluid. Any long-
term management arrangements will be subject to compliance with statutory requirements 
coupled with extensive and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 

In providing their advice, NE have made a site visit to Hoylake Beach and provided a written 
summary of findings and recommendations. A copy of these findings accompanies this 
report. Continued dialogue with NE and other statutory regulators will be ongoing during this 
process. The existing beach management work had been granted assent by Natural 
England until 1st April 2021 however the findings presented by NE in the accompanying 
summary report has prompted the Council to reconsider whether those assented 
maintenance works are having a detrimental effect on the long term ecological value of the 
asset.  

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate Change is requested to:  

1. Consider the contents of this report and the accompanying Natural England report.

2. Agree to the pausing of vegetative beach management works, including the spraying 
of herbicide and mechanical raking on Hoylake Beach whilst full independent 
environmental and scientific studies and stakeholder engagement by a suitably 
qualified provider are undertaken. This will determine the long-term strategy for the 
management of Hoylake Beach and will include local communities and the Royal 
National Lifeboat Institute (RNLI).

Page 9



2

3. Approve ongoing engagement and dialogue with local stakeholders and other 
statutory bodies including Natural England, the Environment Agency and the Marine 
Management Organisation in relation to the provision of overall beach management 
and the identification and agreement of (if appropriate, in accordance with the findings 
of any ecological survey, and consented by Natural England) a designated “amenity 
beach” area.

 
4 Approve the continuation of the removal of windblown sand from against the sea wall 

as and when it accumulates. This does not constitute vegetation maintenance. 

Page 10



3

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The management of the beach is a complex, sensitive and important issue. In 
determining a long-term Beach Management Plan, the Council needs to be 
considerate of both the current and future ecological, environment
[...]
 area extends 120 metres out from 
the sea defence wall. The current assented operations by Natural England include 
provisions for mechanical raking of the beach between April and September to 
control vegetation. Removal of windblown sand from against the sea wall as and 
when it accumulates is also allowed.

3.4 Permitted operations currently also include for the use of chemical control measures 
via the spraying of Glyphosate.  For many years Hoylake beach has been annually 
treated once per year with glyphosate to control the growth of Spartina and Pucinellia 
grasses and maintain its current status as an amenity beach. Follow up “spot 

Page 11



4

spraying” is also permissible on specific residual areas. The existing beach 
management work has been granted assent by Natural England until 1st April 2021.

3.5 In recent years public perception has changed around the use of Glyphosate for 
vegetation control because of concerns around its health and environmental impacts, 
Glyphosate is however still currently licenced for use in the UK until December 2022, 
however the Environment Agency licence for the current glyphosate product used 
expires on the 30th June 2020 National and international debate continues on the 
safety of glyphosate use with conflicting advice from different bodies. In July 2019 
Wirral Council passed a motion Glyphosate Free Wirral detailing how the Council 
intends to minimise glyphosate use except for invasive species management. An 
update on this motion was provided to Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in November 2019. 

3.6 The Council’s treatment of Hoylake beach with Glyphosate in August 2019 caused 
significant local and national complaints and negative media coverage. Such a level 
of reaction was not seen in previous years.

3.7 Currently there is no raking or spraying taking place on any beaches due to 
restrictions linked to the assent from Natural England (no raking after the end of 
September). 

3.8 Following the public concern associated with existing beach maintenance practices, 
officers wrote to Natural England in November 2019 to formally commission advice 
A subsequent site visit and associated final report has been received from Natural 
England in March 2020. A copy of the final Natural England document accompanies 
this report. In addition to advice from NE as the regulator, consultation with the 
Environment Agency (EA) and the Marine Management Organisation (MMO) will 
need to be sought.  

3.9 The report from Natural England highlights several key factors for consideration in 
the development of the Hoylake coast including its designation as an SSSI, factors 
influencing the growth of vegetation and the associated control of vegetation, wider 
values and opportunities, issues for consideration within a wider Beach management 
Plan and suggestions for the way forward. 

3.10 The report points to the inevitable changes in the evolution of the coast and the 
importance of the physical system’s relationship to the development of individual 
habitats and species. This is important in recognising how the landscape and ‘local 
distinctiveness’ will change accordingly and how the establishing pioneer vegetation 
will eventually develop into sand dunes and saltmarsh. Management of the coastline 
should therefore work with, not against, these processes to create an environment 
resilient to rises in sea and tidal levels, that conserves coastal systems and 
associated habitats and biodiversity. The NE report states that, “coastal habitats 
should be allowed to establish in line with ‘natural change’ as a dynamic response to 
the changing physical environment”

3.11 The report states that ‘natural changes’ to the coast should be permitted and beach 
management interference measures – such as raking and the spraying of vegetation 
– can impact on natural coastal processes. The report specifically cites measures to 
control vegetation as requiring ‘clear justifications’ and acting in a counter ecological 
capacity – “beach raking to prevent the establishment of foreshore habitats can 

Page 12



5

impact on the natural coastal processes and so would generally not be welcome from 
a ‘Natural change’ perspective”. The report continues that herbicides should only be 
used as a ‘last resort’ and subject to compliance with appropriate permissions – and 
acknowledges the potential impacts on wildlife and the marine environment due to 
the unknown level of associated risk. On this basis, the report suggests that “Natural 
England is currently unlikely to support herbicide use”

3.12 Finally, the Natural England report suggests and even supports the development of 
a wider long-term beach management plan that considers all associated factors and 
issues, encourages widespread stakeholder participation that recognises both the 
amenity requirements and the wider natural environment and habitat benefits. 
Feedback from the local community suggests that they would like to see the retention 
of some “amenity beach” provision that will continue to be managed by the Council. 
The scope, location and maintenance for this amenity beach would form part of the 
discussions between Council officers and NE representatives. In their report, NE do 
recognise the opportunity for the role that an amenity beach could provide, subject 
to certain requirements. 

3.13 If the recommendations within this report are supported and there is a subsequent 
pause in beach management works at Hoylake, the Council will follow the suggested 
way forward within the Natural England report and commission a full study that 
assesses future options for the management of the beach with input from Natural 
England, other statutory bodies, local experts, residents, stakeholders and elected 
members. 

3.14 The outcome of this work could be a Coastal Management Plan for Hoylake beach - 
it is right that the parameters and conditions are reviewed with expert advice and 
stakehold
[...]
r for 
causing damage to an SSSI

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Any future changes to the management of Hoylake beach will require the assent of 
Natural England. If glyphosate is used in this management additional licensing will be 
required from the Environment Agency.

5.2 The Council does not require assent from Natural England to pause the management 
activities as detailed in their original grant of assent in 2016. 

5.3 After 2022 overall use of glyphosate may no longer be permitted if its licence is not 
renewed. This should be considered in any future options appraisal

6.0     RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 Any variations to the existing management arrangements at Hoylake beach are likely 
to result in a review of workforce requirements however any changes will be 
redeployed within existing resources. 

6.2 The review of options for future management of Hoylake beach may result in options 
with greater financial and resource implications.

6.3 Any such resource implications would be detailed in a full options appraisal at a later 
date.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 The future management of Hoylake beach is a contentious issue due to its value as 
an environmental and community asset and the breadth of opinion regarding its future 
management. Officers are aware that there are a range of risks connected with the 
various options for managing the beach and that these risks and any mitigating 
actions will be considered in the full options appraisal.

7.2 Accordingly any future options appraisal will be undertaken in an impartial manner by 
the Council.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION

8.1 Engagement will be undertaken with residents, stakeholders, elected members, 
Natural England, the Environment Agency and other expert individuals and or bodies, 
some or all of whom may be commissioned by the Council.

Page 14



7

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

(a) Yes. An Equalities Impact Assessment accompanies this report.

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/commun
[...]
Management
	Call-in Hoylake Beach Management (redacted) 13.03.2020
	Hoylake Beach Management Report
	Natural England advice to Wirral Council regarding beach management 02Mar20 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Friday, 21 August 2020
4.00 p.m.

Present: Councillor T Anderson (Chair)

Councillors C Muspratt
T Cottier
G Davies
K Greaney
B Kenny
I Williams

H Cameron
A Brame
C Cooke
AER Jones (In 
place of S Spoor)
J Johnson (In place 
of A Hodson)
T Cox (In place of L 
Rennie)

52 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any items on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any items to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

The following declarations were made;

Councillor 
Irene 
Williams

Personal interest by virtue of her membership of 
both Cheshire Wildlife Trust and the Royal Society 
for the Protection of Birds (RSPB).

Councillor 
Christina 
Muspratt

Personal interest by virtue of her membership of 
both Cheshire Wildlife Trust and the Royal Society 
for the Protection of Birds (RSPB).

53 CALL-IN HOYLAKE BEACH MANAGEMENT 

The Chair introduced the item of business ‘Hoylake Beach Management’ 
considered by the Cabinet Member as a delegated decision made on 13 
March 2020, the decision relating thereto having been called-in in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule / Standing Order 35. The Chair 
informed the Committee of how the meeting’s business would be conducted 
and set out the Council’s ‘call-in’ protocol. The Chair also noted that a 



petition relating to the management of Hoylake Beach was received on 22nd 
July 2020 and would be formally submitted to the next Ordinary Council 
meeting on 19th October 2020.

Explanation of Call-In by the Lead Signatory
The delegated decision made on 13th March 2020 had been called in, with 
Councillor Andrew Gardner as the lead signatory setting out the reasons for 
bringing this matter before the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

The decision was called in on the basis that;

• the decision is ill conceived and ideologically motivated rather than being 
based on Wirral residents’ wishes 
• no consultation has taken place with residents
• it breaks a current agreement (The 2010 Hoylake Beach Management 
Agreement) with a national body who have not consented to such and 
• the decision becomes an irreversible, predetermined outcome due to the 
nature of the beach itself

Councillor Andrew Gardner, as lead signatory, added that Natural England 
guidance did not prohibit raking of the beach and that the Council should 
continue to adhere to the aforementioned existing beach management plan 
until 2021. Councillor Gardner stated that the beach is a dynamic, natural 
area which has historically been impacted by cycles of sand accretion and, 
although it is impossible to know what the future will hold, there were 
immediate issues with drainage and an uncertainty about how stopping 
current management techniques will impact the area. 

Councillor Gardner responded to Members’ questions, particularly noting that 
he did not believe that there was any indication from Natural England that the 
Council would be prohibited from raking the beach and that he believed that 
management should continue as before and reassessed in 2021. In response 
to a Member question, Councillor Gardner advised the Committee that local 
ward councillors had received a large volume of contact from local residents 
regarding the management of the beach and, according to a questionnaire 
sent to residents as part of political campaigning in 2018, the majority of local 
people were in favour of retaining a sandy beach – a point opposed by a 
number of Members who questioned the validity and impartiality of the 
questionnaire.
   
In response to Member questioning, Councillor Gardner clarified his position 
that the currently managed beach area was the only amenity space for 
Hoylake residents and that allowing this part of the beach to become 
overgrown with saltmarsh and vegetation had a tangible impact on the 
wellbeing of the local community.  In addition,  Councillor Gardner reaffirmed 
that Natural England guidance regarding conservation related only to the 
‘intertidal’ area and that there was no reason why a small proportion of the 
beach, nearer to the promenade, could not be maintained for recreational use 
of residents.



The Group Solicitor, at the behest of the Chair, noted that Committee must 
decide themselves how much weight they would give to a witness statement 
from Natural England, given that they were unable to question the report 
author on the statement’s content.

Overview and explanation of the decision taken by the relevant Cabinet 
Member
Councillor Liz Grey, the decision-taker, stated that she wished to develop 
options based on scientific evidence, expert opinions and consultation with a 
number of stakeholders. Councillor Grey stated that her decision was not to 
confirm any future beach management plan but to put in place a 
comprehensive approach to consulting and engaging with stakeholders and 
interested parties. Councillor Grey advised Committee that Natural England 
guidance states that the Council did not require their explicit permission to 
stop spraying or raking the area, a point confirmed by Council ceasing the 
use of glyphosate on the beach in 2019. The point was made that sea levels 
were rising and that coastal communities were at increasing risk of flooding 
and Councillor Grey advised Committee that the Council should be working 
with nature to halt this. The decision to stop previous beach management 
was taken in order to allow time for evidence to be collated, and so that the 
beach could be effectively surveyed. Councillor Grey also made clear as part 
of her statement that the Natural England guidance covered the whole beach 
and not just the intertidal or supratidal area, and as the local authority, the 
Council have a duty to protect the nationally designated areas and the 
ecosystem there.

Councillor Grey responded to Members’ questions:
 A Member of the Committee requested further information on the         
establishment of the ‘Coastal Advisory Group’ and noted concerns that this 
group all shared similar views on how the beach should be managed and 
mirrored those of Councillor Grey. Councillor Grey responded to confirm that 
she had no previously held views on Hoylake Beach and wanted to inform 
herself by bringing together a group of scientific experts and local 
practitioners.
In response to questioning, Councillor Grey reaffirmed her commitment to 
delivering the Council’s Climate Strategy and to ensure the biodiversity crisis 
was dealt with. She advised Committee that coastal vegetation and saltmarsh 
plants offered value in terms of carbon storage and could actively contribute 
to the fight again climate change and the journey towards net zero emissions.  
Councillor Grey agreed with a Committee concern relating to draining onto the 
beach from the local area, and assured Members that work around drainage 
improvements would be incorporated into a wider discussion around flood 
defence works in Hoylake.

           Evidence from call in witnesses
Nicola Verkade, a local business owner and member of the Love Hoylake 
Group, addressed the group. Ms Verkade set out her concerns relating to the 
local tourism and leisure sector, stating that Covid-19 has already had an 
impact on local businesses and that the decision to stop raking Hoylake 
Beach had exacerbated these commercial issues. Ms Verkade informed 



Committee that she operated holiday apartment lettings with views of the 
beach and has been left devastated by the current neglected state of the 
beach. In addition, she has received feedback from her visitors from around 
the world who find it a ‘shame’ that the previously aesthetically pleasing 
nature of the beach has been abandoned. Ms Verkade implored the 
Committee to reach an outcome that did not allow the beach to deteriorate 
further and continue to put off day-trippers and ‘staycationers’. Ms Verkade 
stated that a clean, regularly raked beach worked for residents, visitors, 
businesses and the environment, and that the beach was an identity that 
people associate with Hoylake. Following Member questioning, Ms Verkade 
also confirmed to Committee that she had previously tried to open up debate 
with the decision-taker but she felt as though the strength of feeling locally 
had been disregarded.

Charles Warren, representative of Friends of Hoylake and West Kirby 
Beaches, addressed Committee to state that he wishes to see the flat, sandy 
beach at Hoylake conserved. He advised Committee that the increase in 
spartina grass on the beach markedly reduced the number of wading birds 
and that the growing grasses threatened their habitat. Mr Warren argued that 
encouraging a saltmarsh did not conserve current wildlife and raised concerns 
that there was no guarantee that sand dunes would be established if current 
management processes were to cease, as these can take hundreds of years 
to form – with an unattractive salt marsh similar to Parkgate more likely to be 
created at Hoylake. Mr Warren also had concerns about the lack of 
consultation with local stakeholders so far, and advised Committee that, 
having undertaken a huge amount of informal information gathering in the 
locality, most residents seem to back the conservation of a sandy beach. 

David Gilbertson, local resident and member of the Love Hoylake Group, 
advised Committee that he witnesses distress in the local area around beach 
maintenance on a regular basis. Mr Gilbertson stated that the beach has 
become an eyesore and a health hazard and that local residents were 
frustrated with the lack of action in returning the beach to its prior state. In 
response to a Member question, Mr Gilbertson stated that he had not 
received any requests to engage with the decision-taker and, despite asking 
for meetings with Councillor Grey, he was disappointed by the lack of 
consultation.

          Evidence from decision-taker’s witnesses
Dr Alan Jemmett, Director of Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service and 
Hoylake resident, addressed Committee in support of the decision taken by 
Councillor Grey and confirmed that Merseyside Environmental Advisory 
Service were the Council’s environment advisors on a variety of issues. Dr 
Jemmett stated that the upper beach had become ‘higher and drier’ but that 
the dynamic of the area by its nature changes over time. In response to 
previous queries regarding the location of the intertidal and supratidal areas 
on Hoylake beach, Dr Jemmett advised that beach levels do change 
drastically and it is difficult to precisely define where differing tidal zones were 
at any one point in time, particularly as there were periods of sand accretion 
and erosion along the Liverpool Bay which needed to be looked at over a 



longer period of time. In addition, he stated that by not currently raking, the 
Council was moving towards being able to identify a more representative 
baseline position. Dr Jemmett stated that rising beach levels had pros and 
cons, with higher sand levels helping to support natural flood defences whilst 
also creating sand management issues – with both of these points having to 
be assessed and built into any approach taken by the Council. Dr Jemmett 
advised Committee that he believed it was necessary for an holistic approach 
to be agreed in relation the coastline in this area, and that beach management 
should be adjusted based on evidence – with the local community engaged 
with properly. Dr Jemmett also stated that he believed it possible to make 
space for nature as well as an amenity beach and there was an opportunity 
for the Council and stakeholders to work together to find a longer-term 
solution.

Dr David Parker, Chair of the Dee Estuary Conservation Group began his 
address by reminding the Committee that Wirral Borough Council had a key 
statutory role to play in conserving biodiversity, and that all parties must 
acknowledge the climate emergency declaration made by Council on 15th July 
2020. Dr Parker stated that there is a strong need for an integrated approach 
to the management of the beach and that in order to achieve this, he believes 
that the Cabinet Members recommendation to pause current management 
techniques was the best way forward. Dr Parker also advised that the 
development of a sustainable plan for Hoylake beach would take time, and 
that it was important to note that coastal processes in the direct area were 
different to those in the estuary at Parkgate. In response to a Member 
question, Dr Parker advised suspending management works for 
approximately 2-3 years in order to gauge the impact of saltmarsh plants and 
dune vegetation on the accretion of sand.  

Judy Ugonna, local resident, advised the Committee that she was a regular 
user of the beach and enjoyed its natural assets immensely. Ms Ugonna 
believed that the Council should study the ecology of the beach so that it can 
be cared for in a sustainable way and allow wildlife to flourish. Ms Ugonna 
stated that the beach has a natural changeability and rather than always 
being a long stretch of golden sand, often has periods of where it appears 
more polluted with oily patches and vegetation. With climate change and flood 
risk in mind, Ms Ugonna urged the Committee to take into account scientific 
studies before making a long-term decision regarding the management of 
Hoylake Beach.

Rich Addyman, local resident, began his address by apprising the Committee 
of his experience of this part of the Wirral coastline as a resident living in very 
close proximity to the beach. Mr Addyman advised Members that drains and 
roads were often sandblocked, and that he believed by observing the previous 
maintenance of the beach he had been witnessing a failing strategy. Mr 
Addyman used the beach twice a day and enjoyed the open sandscape, but 
believed allowing the beach to vegetate would improve the coastline’s natural 
defence against flooding and help to mitigate against climate issues and rising 
sea levels. 



Councillor Gardner, as Lead Signatory, summed up by stating that he 
welcomed the debate around the issue. Although fundamentally supporting 
the long-term research aims, Councillor Gardner asserted that these aims 
must be satisfied alongside the retention of an amenity beach to continue to 
act as the only recreational area in Hoylake. Councillor Gardner confirmed 
that his overall intention is that the Council continues to rake the ‘supratidal’ 
zone – an area which is less than 2% of the overall beach acreage. 
Councillor Gardner stated that there was insufficient evidence to claim that 
continued management techniques would be a threat to the ecological state 
of the coast and that the Council’s beach management plan and Natural 
England guidance was clear that there are no direct reasons to cease 
management in its current form. The feeling of the local community was clear 
and reflected in a petition received containing thousands of signatories, 
whereas Councillor Gardner stated that no such petition had been received 
to request the ‘greening’ of the beach. Finally, Councillor Gardner requested 
that Committee should not agree to let the only amenity in Hoylake become 
unusable. 

Councillor Grey, decision-taker, summed up by stating that the strength of 
feeling on all sides of the debate was clear and that she believed there was 
a way forward that included all views and that she would undertake 
comprehensive consultation to achieve this. Councillor Grey stated that the 
Council and Wirral residents must appreciate the popularity of natural sites 
and acknowledge that a biodiverse environment can encourage visitors 
and that ultimately local business could benefit tremendously. Councillor 
Grey stated that coastal vegetation couldwork to mitigate flood risk and 
was more economically viable than built flood defence schemes, fulfilling 
the Council’s duty to protect local people and business against flooding. In 
addition, Councillor Grey urged Committee to agree to work with nature to 
protect Wirral and to tackle the current climate emergency.

Councillor Allan Brame remarked that there was widespread agreement that 
herbicide should not be used, and that raking may not be sufficient beach 
management if the Council were to continue with that aspect of the beach 
management plan alone. There was a perception so far that there had been 
inadequate consultation with local residents and he stated that any way 
forward must attempt to find a compromise. The argument that the ‘beach 
would do what it wants’ undermined the use of a management plan, but there 
were smaller staps the Council could take to minimise the impact of change, 
such as agreeing to designate a small proportion of the beach as a ‘trial area’. 

The Committee agreed that sufficient debate had taken place on the issue 
and backed an immediate move to put forward and agree a motion(s) to 
Committee. The Chair stated the options available to Committee in making a 
decision. As stated in the Council’s Constitution the Committee, having 
considered the evidence and debate may;

 Refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member setting out in writing the 
nature of its concerns.



 Refer the matter to the Council. Such a referral should only be made 
where Overview and Scrutiny believes that the decision is outside the 
policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the 
budget. The procedures set out in those rules must be followed prior to 
any such referral.

 Uphold the decision - If the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees with 
the initial decision the relevant Senior Officer may implement it without 
delay.

Councillor Tony Cox moved, and Councillor Mike Collins seconded the 
following motion:

“The Committee advises the Cabinet Member to rethink this decision and now 
engage in a true consultation with every Hoylake and Meols resident.
The organisation of this consultation to be finalised by officers and in 
consultation with ward Members.

This is to be treated as a referendum on the future of the beach (sandy, 
amenity beach) or naturalisation (grass/saltmarsh allowed to grow) and to 
inform Council on the feeling of local residents.

If the outcome is, as expected, overwhelmingly in favour of having an amenity 
beach, Council will make all efforts to set aside the SSSI for a reasonable 
area from the sea wall, in order to provide residents with the amenity provision 
that they are demanding.”

Councillor Brian Kenny then moved, and Councillor Tony Cottier seconded, 
the following Motion:

“This Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, having considered all 
the evidence and noting the debate today, agrees to uphold the decision 
taken by the relevant Cabinet Member in relation to Hoylake Beach 
management”

The original motion was put and lost (6:8)

The secondary motion was then put to the vote and was carried (8:6).

RESOLVED: That

“This Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, having considered all 
the evidence and noting the debate today, agrees to uphold the decision 
taken by the relevant Cabinet Member in relation to Hoylake Beach 
management.


